
DESIGN OF THE CENTRAL ANTENNA 
AND SOUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
OF A HALL OF RESIDENCE 

by 
Elena Liatsou 

Project Report Submitted to 
the Department of Electrical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

In partial fulfillment of the requirements 
for the diploma of 

TECHNICAL ENGINEER 

In 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1993 

i I ~ 13 f. 



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my project supervisor 
Dr. Cc. Marouchos, for his guidance and motivation, and also his 
willingness to offer me every possible help for the preparation 
and evolution of this project. 

My thanks are also expressed to Mr. C. Loizou for his assistance 
through the project period. 



SUMMARY 

Design of the Central Antenna and Sound Distribution 
of a Halls of Residence 

(By Elena Liatsou) 

This project deals with the design of the Central Antenna and Sound 
Distribution System of a Hall of Residence. 

Each system design includes general theoretical explanations followed 
by the actual practical suggestions. 

The work was carried out with reference to the building plans provided 
and according to the relevant for each system regulations. 

The following facilities are provided: 

(a) Central antenna system - VHF Band III, - UHF Band IV and V 
channels using the same distribution network with fixed antennas. 
(b) Sound distribution system paging, AM and FM radio program, 
tape recorder program and a record player program. 

The design is completed by the selection of the proper equipment and 
finally costing and full specification of all items used throughout the design, is 
provided. 



TABLE 

Acknowledgment 
Summary 
Introduction 

CHAPTER I 

OF CONTENTS 

CENTRAL ANTENNA SYSTEM 

1.1 Theory of Central Antenna System 
1. 1. 1 General 
1.1.2 Central Antenna System Equipment 
1. 1.3 General Technical Requirements 
1.1.4 Installation Instructions 

1.2 Design Procedure 

1.3 Actual Design 
1.3.1 Calculations for both VHF & UHF 

1.3.2 
1.3.3 
1.3.4 
1.3.5 
1.3.6 
1.3.7 
1.3.8 

1.3.9 

signals 
Calculations of each Splitter output 
Calculations of Splitter input 
Amplifier selection Amplifier output 
Calculations of the Attenuators 
Attenuator design 
Checking Calculations 
Calculations of Signals required to be 
fed to the amplifier by the antennas 
Selection of Antennas 
1.3.9.1 Calculation of Antenna 

output 
1.3.9.2 Calculation of Antenna 

gam 

1.4 Equipment Specification and Cost Analysis 

1.5 Legend 

8 
9 

14 
15 

17 

21 
26 
27 
28 
28 
30 
31 

36 

36 

37 



2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

SOUND 

Theory of Sound Distribution System 

2.1.1 General 
2.1.2 Sound Distribution System Equipment 

General Technical Requirements 

Fundamentals on sound Reproduction 
2.3.1 The Weakest link 
2.3.2 Matching the speaker to the amplifier 
2.3.3 Putting Loudspeakers in phase 
2.3.4 The problem of reverberation or echo 

Installation Instructions 

Design Procedure 

Actual Design 
2.6.1 Calculation of number and Power 

2.6.2 
2.6.3 

2.6.4 
2.6.5 
2.6.6 
2.6.7 

of speakers required 
Selection of loudspeakers 
Selection of transformers 
Volume controls and program selectors 
Selection of the amplifier 
Selection of matching transformers 
Selection of line impedance's 
Selection of other equipment used in 
the Sound Distribution System 

Equipment Specification and Cost Analysis 

Legend 

Costing 
Conclusions 
Appendices 
References 
Drawings 

SYSTEM 

41 
42 

46 

47 
47 
47 
47 

48 

49 

55 

61 
62 

63 
64 
68 
69 

71 

73 

74 
75 
77 
79 


