DESIGN OF THE CENTRAL ANTENNA AND SOUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OF A HALL OF RESIDENCE

by Elena Liatsou

Project Report Submitted to the Department of Electrical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICAL ENGINEER

in

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

June 1993



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my project supervisor Dr. CC. Marouchos, for his guidance and motivation, and also his willingness to offer me every possible help for the preparation and evolution of this project.

My thanks are also expressed to Mr. C. Loizou for his assistance through the project period.

Design of the Central Antenna and Sound Distribution of a Halls of Residence

(By Elena Liatsou)

This project deals with the design of the Central Antenna and Sound Distribution System of a Hall of Residence.

Each system design includes general theoretical explanations followed by the actual practical suggestions.

The work was carried out with reference to the building plans provided and according to the relevant for each system regulations.

The following facilities are provided:

- (a) Central antenna system VHF Band III , UHF Band IV and V channels using the same distribution network with fixed antennas.
- (b) Sound distribution system paging, AM and FM radio program, tape recorder program and a record player program.

The design is completed by the selection of the proper equipment and finally costing and full specification of all items used throughout the design, is provided.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment Summary Introduction

CHAPTER I CENTRAL ANTENNA SYSTEM

1.1	i neory (oi Centrai Antenna System	
	1.1.1	General	8
	1.1.2	Central Antenna System Equipment	9
	1.1.3	General Technical Requirements	14
	1.1.4	Installation Instructions	15
1.2	Design	Procedure	17
1.3	Actual	Design	
	1.3.1	Calculations for both VHF & UHF	
		signals	21
	1.3.2	Calculations of each Splitter output	26
	1.3.3	Calculations of Splitter input	27
	1.3.4	Amplifier selection Amplifier output	28
	1.3.5	Calculations of the Attenuators	28
	1.3.6	Attenuator design	30
	1.3.7	Checking Calculations	31
	1.3.8	Calculations of Signals required to be	
		fed to the amplifier by the antennas	36
	1.3.9	Selection of Antennas	
		1.3.9.1 Calculation of Antenna	
		output	36
		1.3.9.2 Calculation of Antenna	
		gain	37
1.4	Equip	ment Specification and Cost Analysis	
1.5	Legen	ď	

CHAPTER II SOUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

2.1	Theory of Sound Distribution System				
	2.1.1 2.1.2	General Sound Distribution System Equipment	41 42		
2.2	General	Technical Requirements	46		
2.3	Fundamentals on sound Reproduction				
	2.3.1	The Weakest link	47		
	2.3.2	Matching the speaker to the amplifier	47		
	2.3.3	Putting Loudspeakers in phase	47		
	2.3.4	The problem of reverberation or echo	47		
2.4	Installat	ion Instructions	48		
2.5	Design	Procedure	49		
2.6	Actual Design				
	2.6.1	Calculation of number and Power of speakers required	55		
	2.6.2	Selection of loudspeakers	61		
	2.6.3	Selection of transformers	62		
		Volume controls and program selectors			
	2.6.4	Selection of the amplifier	63		
	2.6.5	Selection of matching transformers	64		
	2,6.6	Selection of line impedance's	68		
	2.6.7	Selection of other equipment used in the Sound Distribution System	69		
2.7	Equip	nent Specification and Cost Analysis	71		
2.8	Legeno	i	73		
Costir	ıg		74		
Conclusions					
Apper	77				
References					
Draw			79		